900233081 09/10/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Chomp Inc.		04/24/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Apple Inc.	
Street Address:	1 Infinite Loop	
City:	Cupertino	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95014	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3881524	СНОМР

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: | widup@apple.com Correspondent Name: Lisa Widup Address Line 1: 1 Infinite Loop Address Line 2: MS: 169 - 3IPL

Address Line 4: Cupertino, CALIFORNIA 95014

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lisa Widup
Signature:	/lisa widup/
Date:	09/10/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=CHOMP (US 3881524) assignment#page1.tif

source=CHOMP (US 3881524) assignment#page2.tif

source=CHOMP (US 3881524) assignment#page3.tif

source=CHOMP (US 3881524) assignment#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0102

\$40.00

900233081

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This Trademark Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment") is executed and delivered as of April 24, 2012, by and between Apple Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee"), and Chomp Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademark set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto, and all corresponding trademark applications and registrations thereof and common law rights thereto (hereinafter the "Trademark"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademark.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the goodwill associated therewith, free and clear of any liens or indebtedness.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, agree as follows:

Assignor hereby sells, transfers, conveys, assigns and Section 1. Assignment. delivers to Assignee all right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under the Trademark, together with the goodwill of the business of Assignor in connection with which the Trademark are used, and all registrations and applications therefor and renewals and extensions of the foregoing in the United States and for all foreign countries that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States and all foreign countries, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Trademark, with the right to sue for and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors or assigns, and any other rights, privileges, claims and causes of action relating or pertaining to the Trademark, free and clear of any liens or indebtedness.

Further Actions. Assignor shall, without further consideration, execute Section 2. and deliver such documents and take such other actions as may reasonably be requested by Assignee in order to give effect to the assignment reflected herein. Such additional documents shall be effective as of the date hereof, if applicable, and may include, without limitation, additional assignment documents required by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other jurisdictions; agreed amendments to Schedule A to correct any inaccuracies or misstatements therein; any other documents necessary to further clarify or confirm the assignment and conveyance of the Trademark; and any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens and other documentation as may be reasonably required in connection with: (a) preparation and prosecution of any application for registration or renewal of a registration covering any of the Trademark; (b) prosecution or defense of any cancellation, opposition, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the Trademark, including without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Trademark and this Assignment; and (c) obtaining any additional trademark protection for the Trademark that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0103

in effect in the United States or for all foreign countries, in each case at Assignee's cost and expense.

Section 3. <u>Binding Effect; Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of Assignee and its respective heirs, successors and permitted assigns. Nothing in this Assignment, expressed or implied, is intended or shall be construed to confer upon any Person other than the parties hereto and their successors and assigns permitted by this Section 3 any right, remedy or claim under or by reason of this Assignment.

[Signature page follows]

-2-

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0104

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized officers or managers, as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

CHOMP Inc.

Title: Secretary

ASSIGNEE:

Apple Inc.

Ву:____

Name: Title:

Sittle U. sawkers

UP of Cipter II Cousec

TRADEMARK REEL: 004858 FRAME: 0105

RECORDED: 09/10/2012